

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WISCONSIN CENTRAL LTD.; GRAND TRUNK WESTERN
RAILROAD COMPANY; AND ILLINOIS CENTRAL
RAILROAD COMPANY,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

RICHARD F. RILEY JR.
WILLIAM J. MCKENNA
JONATHAN W. GARLOUGH
FOLEY & LARDNER LLP
321 North Clark Street
Suite 2800
Chicago, IL 60654-5313
(312) 832-4500

THOMAS H. DUPREE JR.
Counsel of Record
RAJIV MOHAN
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 955-8500
tdupree@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE	
29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF APPENDICES	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINION BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT	3
A. The RRTA	3
B. Factual Background.....	7
C. The Decision Below	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	11
I. The Circuits Are Split On An Important Question Of Federal Tax Law.....	11
A. The Seventh And Fifth Circuits Hold That Stock <i>Is</i> Taxable Compensation ...	11
B. The Eighth Circuit, In Contrast, Holds That Stock Is <i>Not</i> Taxable Compensation.....	13
II. The Court Below Disregarded The RRTA’s Text, Structure, Purpose And History In Order To Reach A Result It Thought Made “Good Practical Sense”	14
III. The Question Presented Is Exceptionally Important.....	18

A. Resolving This Important And Recurring Question Is Necessary To Ensure A Nationally Uniform Tax Law	19
B. This Case Is The Ideal Vehicle For Deciding The Question Presented	21
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	Page
APPENDIX A:	
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit	1a
APPENDIX B:	
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit denying rehearing or rehearing en banc	14a
APPENDIX C:	
Opinion of the District Court	16a
APPENDIX D:	
Excerpted portion of the Railroad Retirement Tax Act, 26 U.S.C. § 3231(e)(1)	43a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alton R.R. Co. v. R.R. Ret. Bd.</i> , 16 F. Supp. 955 (D.D.C. 1936)	6
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. United States</i> , 775 F.3d 743 (5th Cir. 2015).....	2, 12
<i>In re Boyle’s Estate</i> , 37 P.2d 841 (Cal. Ct. App. 1934)	15
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	9
<i>Commissioner v. Sunnen</i> , 333 U.S. 591 (1948).....	11, 19
<i>CSX Corp. v. United States</i> , No. 3:15-cv-427 (M.D. Fla. March 14, 2017).....	12
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015).....	18
<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979).....	14
<i>Sandifer v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 870 (2014).....	14
<i>Union Pac. R.R. Co. v. United States</i> , 865 F.3d 1045 (8th Cir. 2017).....	2, 3, 11, 13, 14, 17, 19, 20

United States v. Smith,
756 F.3d 1179 (10th Cir. 2014)..... 16

Statutes

26 U.S.C. §§ 3101-3128 5
26 U.S.C. § 3121 6
26 U.S.C. § 3201 4
26 U.S.C. §§ 3201-3241 4
26 U.S.C. § 3221 4
26 U.S.C. § 3231 1, 2, 4, 6, 7, 9, 11, 13, 16, 17
28 U.S.C. § 1254 1
45 U.S.C. § 51 et seq..... 5
45 U.S.C. § 151 et seq..... 5
45 U.S.C. §§ 231-231v 4
I.R.C. § 111 (1939) 15
I.R.C. § 112 (1939) 15
Pub. L. No. 400, 74th Cong., 1st Sess.
§ 1(d), 49 Stat. 974 (1935)..... 6

Regulations

26 C.F.R. § 31.3231(e)-1 18
2 Fed. Reg. 2198 (Oct. 15, 1937) 15, 18

Other Authorities

BOUVIER’S LAW DICTIONARY (1934)	15
WEBSTER’S NEW INT’L DICTIONARY (2d ed. 1934)	15
The Atchison, Topeka and Santa Fe Pension System, <i>Railway Age</i> (Jan. 4, 1907).....	5
Kevin Whitman, <i>An Overview of the Railroad Retirement Program</i> , 68 Soc. Sec. Bull. 41 (2008).....	4
1 Murray Latimer, <i>Industrial Pension Systems in the United States and Canada</i> (1933).....	5
